

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

-----X

DEBORA WARNER, individually and	:	
derivatively as a member on behalf of Mile	:	
High Run Club, LLC,	:	Index No.: 654714/2018
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Action filed: September 21, 2018
	:	
– against –	:	Motion #002
	:	
	:	
	:	
WILLIAM HEATH, DAVID	:	
KUZMANICH, KIM TABET, ROBERT	:	
NUELL, DAVID ROBINSON, and DOES	:	
1-10.	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

ARGUMENT 1

I. Procedural Matters 1

 A. Defendant Heath’s Affidavit And Exhibits B-I Should Be Stricken Or
 Disregarded 1

 B. Defendants’ Motion Fails To Identify Any Basis for Dismissing the Complaint
 Under Section 3211(a)(1) and (3) 2

II. Defendants’ Abstract Arguments About Derivative Claims and Business
Judgment Are Insufficient As A Matter of Law To Support Dismissal of Any
Claim 2

III. Defendants’ Request that Plaintiff “Establish” Her Right to Judicial Dissolution or
Else Face Dismissal Is Contrary to Section 3211(a)(7) Standards and Unfounded 3

IV. Defendants’ Request for Dismissal of Count II for Breach of Fiduciary Duty
Should Be Denied 7

V. Defendants’ Request For Dismissal of Count III For Aiding and Abetting Should
Be Denied 9

VI. Defendants’ Request For Dismissal of Count IV Seeking Rescission of the OA
Should Be Denied 10

VII. Plaintiff’ Claim For Rescission of the Contribution Agreement in Count V is
Validly Stated 10

VIII. There is No Basis to Dismiss Any of Plaintiff’s Claims For Breach of Contract 11

 A. Counts VI and VII for Breach of The Operating Agreement Are Well Founded
 and Not Subject to Dismissal 11

 B. Defendant’s Request to Dismiss Count VIII, For Breach of The OA’s
 Provisions Prohibiting Plaintiff’s Removal From the Board Without Cause
 Should Be Denied 13

IX. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim in Count IX is Validly Stated 14

X. There Is No Basis to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Claim for Tortious Interference in Count
X 16

XI. Plaintiff Has A Valid Claim for Advancement 18

XII. This Court Already Has Found that Plaintiff’s Books and Records Is Valid, and
Defendants Have Improperly Defied the Court’s Order To Provide Plaintiff The

Requested Books and Records20

XIII. Defendants’ Request to Strike Plaintiff’s Demand for Punitive Damages Should
Be Denied20

XIV. Request for Leave to File A Motion for Leave to Amend21

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Artigas v. Renewals Arts Realty Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 327 (1st Dep't 2005)	4
<i>Barone v. Sowers</i> , 128 A.D.3d 484 (1st Dep't 2015)	4
<i>Berger v. Temple Beth-El of Great Neck</i> , 303 A.D.2d 346 (2d Dep't 2003)	14
<i>Berman v. Sugo LLC</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>Colantonio v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 902 (2d Dep't 2014)	15, 16
<i>DeBenedictis v. Malta</i> , 140 A.D.3d 438 (1st Dep't 2016)	8
<i>Diker v. Cathray Constr. Corp.</i> , 158 A.D.2d 657 (2d Dep't 1990)	23
<i>Doyle v. Icon LLC</i> , 103 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep't 2013)	6
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7 (Ch. Jan. 13, 2009)	6
<i>Holiness Realty Corp. v. New York Prop. Ins. Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 75 A.D.2d 569 (1st Dep't 1980)	6
<i>In re Arrow Inves. Advisors LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1101682 (Del. Ch. 2009)	4
<i>In re Matter of 1545 Ocean Ave., LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 121 (2nd Dep't 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Surrey Coop. Apts., Inc.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 33 (1st Dep't 1999)	3
<i>Kirksey v. Grohmann</i> , 2008 S.D. 76 (S.D. 2008)	5

<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mandelblatt v. Devon</i> , 132 A.D.2d 162 (1st Dep't 1987)	9
<i>Maravex Processing & Finishing Corp. v. Allendale Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 464 (Sup. Ct. 1977)	23
<i>Matovicik v. Times Beacon Record Newspapers</i> , 46 A.D.3 636 (2d Dep't 2007)	14
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928)	8
<i>M.S.R. Associates v. Consolidated Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 58 A.D.2d 858 (2d Dep't 1977)	23
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	11, 12
<i>PC Tower Ctr., Inc. v Tower Ctr. Dev. Assoc., L.P.</i> , 1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 72 (Del. Ch. 1989)	6
<i>New York Univ. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995)	22
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 486 (2008)	8
<i>Pub. Relations Soc'y of Am., Inc. v. Rd. Runner High Speed Online</i> , 8 Misc. 3d 820 (Sup. Ct. 2005)	16
<i>Rose Lee Mfg. Inc. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 186 A.D.2d 548 (2d Dep't 1992)	22
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976)	1
<i>Salm v. Feldstein</i> , 20 A.D.3d 469 (2nd Dep't 2005)	8
<i>Tevdorachvili v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	22
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	7

Walker v. Sheldon,
10 N.Y.2d 401 (1961)23

Wallkill Med. Dev., LLC v. Catskill Orange Orthopaedics, P.C.,
2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6977 (S. Ct. July 25, 2013)8

Widewaters Herkimer Company, LLC v. Aiello,
28 A.D.3d 1107 (4th Dep’t 2006)4

STATUTES

CPLR § 1032, 4

CPLR § 250112

CPLR § 250212

CPLR § 250312

CPLR § 3016(b).....7, 8

CPLR § 302422

CPLR § 3211(a)(1) *passim*

CPLR § 3211(a)(3) *passim*

CPLR § 3211(a)(7) *passim*

LLCL § 702..... *passim*
